nomics, as expected. Vice-versa, an increase in CAPEX has a negative impact.

Change in the required rate of return

A sensitivity analysis with regards to changes in the required rate of return is con-

ducted to test the robustness of results to changes in the discount rate and to cap-

ture a differentiated effect of the required rate of return on the project-economics.

As described in the methodology section, sensitivity analyses have been carried

out regarding changes in the required rate of return on behalf of the owners of the

wind turbines to 3%, 4%, and 5% respectively. The 4% required rate of return is

used in the cost-benefit estimates presented above as the baseline estimate. Table

13 illustrates the estimated impact on project-economics measured in billion DKK

when changing 4% down to a 3% or up to a 5% required rate of return.

For the majority of the Baltic Sea scenarios, there is a negative association be-

tween the required rate of return and the project-economic estimate, meaning that

Table 12

Sensitivity analysis of the  profitability effects of a +/-10% change in CAPEX

 Changes in CAPEX

DKKbn (2022 prices) 10% higher CAPEX 10% lower CAPEX

Baltic Sea 1: 2 GW with 1.2 GW cable to DK and
2 GW to DE in 2030

-3 3

Baltic Sea 2: 3 GW with 1.2 GW cable to DK and
2 GW to DE in 2030

-4.6 4.6

Baltic Sea 3: 3 GW with 1.2 GW cable to DK and
2 GW to DE in 2030+2031 (stepwise)

-1.8 1.8

Baltic Sea 4: 1.2 GW with 1.2 GW cable to DK in
2030

-1.8 1.8

Source:  Danish Energy Agency (2023)

Table 13

Sensitivity analysis of the profitability effects of a change in WACC

   Changes in the required rate of return

DKKbn (2022 prices) 3% 4% 5%

Baltic Sea 1: 2 GW with 1.2 GW cable to DK and 2 GW to
DE in 2030

1.9 0 -1.3

Baltic Sea 2: 3 GW with 1.2 GW cable to DK and 2 GW to
DE in 2030

3.2 0 -2.2

Baltic Sea 3: 3 GW with 1.2 GW cable to DK and 2 GW to
DE in 2030+2031 (stepwise)

3 0 -2

Baltic Sea 4: 1.2 GW with 1.2 GW cable to DK in 2030 -0.2 0 0.3

Source:  Danish Energy Agency (2023)

Page 74/75

an increase in the required rate of return results in a lower project-economic esti-

mate. This may be explained by the fact that if the future owner of the wind turbines

has a higher required rate of return, all else equal, the investor will either be willing

to pay less for the right to build or require more state funding to make the invest-

ment worthwhile (fixed earnings potential is assumed to illustrate this point).

For the Baltic Sea 4-scenario, there is a positive association between the required

rate of return and the project-economic estimate, meaning that an increase in the